

No. 14-1146

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON FOODS, INC.,

Petitioner,

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF ALL OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED
INDIVIDUALS,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHARLES J. KALIL	STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
<i>Executive Vice President</i>	TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
<i>and General Counsel</i>	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DUNCAN A. STUART	JOSHUA D. YOUNT
<i>Deputy General Counsel</i>	CHAD M. CLAMAGE
THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>2030 Dow Center</i>	<i>71 South Wacker Drive</i>
<i>Midland, MI 48674</i>	<i>Chicago, IL 60606</i>
<i>(989) 636-1000</i>	<i>(312) 782-0600</i>
	<i>tbishop@mayerbrown.com</i>

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	6
CLASS CERTIFICATION IN THIS CASE CONTRADICTS THIS COURT'S RULE 23 PRECEDENTS AND VIOLATES DUE PROCESS AND THE RULES ENABLING ACT.....	6
A. The Eighth Circuit Improperly Substituted Labels And Generalizations For Rigorous Analysis Of Whether The Rule 23 Requirements Were Satisfied.....	6
B. A Class Full Of Uninjured Employees Should Not Have Been Certified.....	11
C. Plaintiffs' Need To Use Extrapolated Approximations To Show Injury And Damages Demonstrates That Class Certification Was Improper.	13
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,</i> 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6, 12
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	4, 6, 18
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah,</i> 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	10
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	9
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	13
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores,</i> 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	17
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	16
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	5, 8, 14, 15, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	17
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. Industrial Polymers, Inc.</i> , No. 14-1091 (petition for cert. filed Mar. 9, 2015)	1, 19
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	18
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	15
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	16
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	13
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	10
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	16
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12, 13
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	13
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	12
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litigation</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014), petition for cert. filed, No. 14-1091 (Mar. 9, 2015)	2, 3, 10, 16, 18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES AND RULES	
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072	5, 12, 15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) Adv. Comm. Notes	4, 14
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
MISCELLANEOUS	
Henry Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973)	17
Richard Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	18
3 William Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2013)	9
